(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

PRINTED: 03/15/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY

AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING _		COMPLETED
		495209	B. WING		01/17/2019
ASSESSMENT OF STREET	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ND REHABILITATION CENTER	15	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 27 GRANDIN ROAD SOUTHWEST DANOKE, VA 24015	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E 000		
F 000	survey was conduct 01/17/19. The faci compliance with 42	ong-Term Care Facilities.	F 000		
	survey was conduct Corrections are red following Federal L	Medicare/Medicaid certification cted 1/15/19 through 1/17/19. quired for compliance with the ong Term Care requirements. de survey/report will follow.			
F 755 SS=D	110 at the time of the consisted of 23 cure closed record reviee Pharmacy Srvcs/P	rocedures/Pharmacist/Records	F 755		2/19/19
	drugs and biologica them under an agre §483.70(g). The fa personnel to admir	Services rovide routine and emergency als to its residents, or obtain eement described in acility may permit unlicensed hister drugs if State law ander the general supervision of			
	pharmaceutical ser that assure the acc dispensing, and ad	ures. A facility must provide rvices (including procedures curate acquiring, receiving, ministering of all drugs and the needs of each resident.			
	must employ or ob	Consultation. The facility tain the services of a licensed			000 5 :==
ABORATORY	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE	TITLE	(X6) DATE

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

02/08/2019

Electronically Signed

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A Company of the Comp	LE CONSTRUCTION ()	COMPLETED 01/17/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	
F 755	pharmacist who- §483.45(b)(1) Pro- aspects of the pro- the facility. §483.45(b)(2) Es- receipt and dispo- sufficient detail to reconciliation; and §483.45(b)(3) De- order and that and is maintained and This REQUIREM by: Based on staff in review, the facility medication was a of 26 residents in #83). The findings including the facility staff of the prescribed medication resident #83 was 10/13/18 with the limited to anemia disease. On the Set) with an ARD of 12/21/18, the reconstruction resident and Resident and Resident and Resident and Resident	distribution of pharmacy services in tablishes a system of records of sition of all controlled drugs in the enable an accurate distribution of all controlled drugs in account of all controlled drugs distribution periodically reconciled. ENT is not met as evidenced atterview and clinical record staff failed to ensure that a available for administration for 1 at the survey sample (Resident attention, Modafinil, was available to Resident #83. It is admitted to the facility on a following diagnoses of, but not a dementia and Parkinson's quarterly MDS (Minimum Data (Assessment Reference Date) are falled to the facility on the facility on the facility on the following diagnoses of, but not a following diagnoses of, but not a following diagnoses of the facility on the facility on the facility on the facility on the following diagnoses of the facility on the	F 755	The statements included are not an admission and do not constitute agreement with the alleged deficience herein. The plan of correction is completed in the compliance of state federal regulations as outlined. To rein compliance with all federal and staregulations the center has taken or vitake the actions set forth in the follow plan of correction. The following plaicorrection constitutes the centers allegation of compliance. All alleged deficiencies cited have been or will be completed by the dates indicated. F 755 1. The physician was notified of the omitted medication for Resident #83 Resident #83 is currently receiving Modafinil as ordered by the physician 2. Current residents were reviewed identify any medications that have no been administered in the last 30 day Corrections will be made as indicate.	e and emain ate vill ving n of ee

	OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		E SURVEY MPLETED
		495209	B. WING _		01/	17/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ND REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1527 GRANDIN ROAD SOUTHWEST ROANOKE, VA 24015	1 01,	11/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	#83's clinical record this review, it was in the nursing notes the med arrives. MD (in the number of nursing number of	armed a review of Resident d on 1/16/ and 1/17/19. During noted by the surveyor that in the following was documented: 4:09 pm) Modafinil tablet 100 at 1 tablet by mouth two times a stated to Parkinson's Disease. In time, Will administer once medical doctor) and RP aware. 5:18 am) waiting till doctor with pharmacy 2:53 pm) Waiting for the orders with pharmacy 2:53 pm) Pending Dr. " wed the orders for this ion and they were as follows: Sive 1 tablet by mouth two hulant related to Parkinson's regan on 10/15/18. 5 pm, the surveyor notified the (DON) and nurse consultant of the findings. The DON insurance company did not nedication after the first of the the pharmacy and they would eats to get us through." sychotropic Meds/PRN Use	F 758	3. Current licensed nursing stateducated regarding procedure was medication is not available at the administration. Licensed nursing administer medications daily perorders. Nursing leadership will remedications not administered daweekly X 4 weeks to ensure available medication doses. Any issues was addressed immediately at the tridentification. 4. Process will be reviewed in committee for one quarter. 5. 2-19-19	when a e time of g staff will r physician eview aily 5 X ailability of ill be me of	2/19/19

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		495209	B. WING _		01	/17/2019	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ND REHABILITATION CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1527 GRANDIN ROAD SOUTHWEST ROANOKE, VA 24015			01/11/2019	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 758	affects brain activity processes and behout are not limited categories: (i) Anti-psychotic; (ii) Anti-depressant; (iii) Anti-anxiety; ar (iv) Hypnotic Based on a comproversident, the facility \$483.45(e)(1) Resist psychotropic drugs unless the medicat specific condition as in the clinical reconstruction of the clinical intervent contraindicated, in drugs; \$483.45(e)(2) Resist psychotropic drugs unless that medicated in drugs; \$483.45(e)(3) Resist psychotropic drugs unless that medicated in drugs; \$483.45(e)(4) PRN are limited to 14 das \$483.45(e)(5), if the prescribing practitic appropriate for the	ptropic Drugs. ychotropic drug is any drug that ies associated with mental navior. These drugs include, to, drugs in the following the densive assessment of a must ensure that dents who have not used are not given these drugs ion is necessary to treat a s diagnosed and documented d; dents who use psychotropic ual dose reductions, and tions, unless clinically an effort to discontinue these dents do not receive pursuant to a PRN order tion is necessary to treat a condition that is documented	F 758				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	Andrew St.	PLE CONSTRUCTION 3		E SURVEY PLETED
		495209	B. WING	<u> </u>	01/1	17/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ND REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1527 GRANDIN ROAD SOUTHWEST ROANOKE, VA 24015	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCE	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	O BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	§483.45(e)(5) PRI drugs are limited to renewed unless the prescribing practite the appropriatene. This REQUIREME by: Based on staff interview, facility state was free from unmedication for 1 of sample (Resident Resident #47 was 9/1/18 with diagnor Parkinson's diseased disturbance, esses atherosclerotic he polyneuropathy, medicated the resident as et assessmed at 11/26/18, the brief interview for assessed as without or behavior symptimicated the resident had expedication 3 days. During clinical reconsurveyor noted the resident had expedications prior to Follow-up assessiver no longer presemeron Doneper.	sident's medical record and on for the PRN order. N orders for anti-psychotic of 14 days and cannot be attending physician or ioner evaluates the resident for so of that medication. ENT is not met as evidenced serview and clinical record ff failed to ensure a resident ecessary psychotropic f 26 residents in the survey	F 758	F 758 1. The Seroquel medication for F #47 was discontinued on 12/10/18 discovery that the medication had reordered by the MD in error. 2. Current residents receiving Sewere reviewed to determine accuracurrent physician order. Correction be made as indicated. 3. Current licensed nursing staff educated regarding antipsychotic medication use to include accuracy order and duration of use. Nursing leadership will review residents received weekly X 4 weeks to ensaccuracy of physician orders. Any will be addressed immediately at the fidentification. 4. Process will be reviewed in QA committee for one quarter. 5. 2-19-19	after been eroquel acy of ns will were y of ceiving ure issues ne time	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP	PLE CONSTRUCTION		ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		495209	B. WING		0.	1/17/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ND REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1527 GRANDIN ROAD SOUTHWEST ROANOKE, VA 24015		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	evening. In response recommendation, to gradual dose reduction of the process of	se to a pharmacy the physician wrote orders for a ction (GDR) of Seroquel morning dose was eliminated rening dose was reduced to 50 , then to 25 milligrams on 9/30, as on 10/2, then 12.5 ther day from 10/5, and	F 758			
		records and a rationale for				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			TE SURVEY MPLETED
		495209	B. WING _		01	/17/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ND REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1527 GRANDIN ROAD SOUTHWEST ROANOKE, VA 24015		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	(DCS) offered paper. There was a medic 12/11/18 indicating for seroquel to be to decrease seroquel however this had at The error report did nurse would have be the physician prior medication in responsive to tape was started. There indicating that the physician ordered it tapering the dose. corrective action tal similar errors in the The surveyor discusadministrative staff Label/Store Drugs at CFR(s): 483.45(g)(light 1988). 483.45(g) Labeling Drugs and biological labeled in accordant professional princip appropriate accessinstructions, and the applicable.	Director of Clinical Services erwork related to the incident. ation error report dated that the "physician transcribed apered off starting with to 50 mg at hour of sleep, Iready been done in October". If not address whether the been expected to check with to starting a new antipsychotic onse to a taper order, or to put in place after that medication was no note in the record ordered and received an extended and received an extended and received an extended and received and the tobe discontinued without. There was no record of the toprevent staff committing future. Seed the issue with on 1/17/19, and Biologicals h)(1)(2) The off Drugs and Biologicals als used in the facility must be not with currently accepted of the seed of th	F 76			2/19/19

PRINTED: 03/15/2019 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING _ B. WING 495209 01/17/2019 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1527 GRANDIN ROAD SOUTHWEST RALEIGH COURT HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER ROANOKE, VA 24015 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (X4) ID COMPLETION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRFFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 761 F 761 Continued From page 7 §483.45(h)(1) In accordance with State and Federal laws, the facility must store all drugs and biologicals in locked compartments under proper temperature controls, and permit only authorized personnel to have access to the keys.

F 761

- Expired blood culture tubes were discarded during the survey. Medication refrigerator lock box was permanently affixed during the survey.
- Medication rooms were observed to identify any expired blood culture tubes.
 Medication refrigerators on both units were reviewed to ensure that lock box was affixed inside refrigerator. Lock boxes have been affixed inside both medication refrigerators.
- 3. Current licensed nursing staff were educated regarding laboratory supply storage specific to expired supplies and lock boxes affixed inside medication refrigerators. Laboratory tubes will be observed by nursing leadership 3 X weekly X 4 weeks to ensure no expired dates. Nursing leadership will observe medication refrigerators 3 X weekly X 4 weeks to ensure lock boxes remain

The findings included:

room.

be readily detected.

The narcotic box in the unit 1 refrigerator was not permanently affixed and the medication room included 1 vacutainer blood collection tube that was expired.

§483.45(h)(2) The facility must provide separately locked, permanently affixed compartments for storage of controlled drugs listed in Schedule II of the Comprehensive Drug Abuse Prevention and Control Act of 1976 and other drugs subject to abuse, except when the facility uses single unit package drug distribution systems in which the quantity stored is minimal and a missing dose can

This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced

Based on observation and staff interview, the

facility staff failed to dispose of an expired

vacutainer blood collection tube and failed to

ensure the narcotic box was permanently affixed in 1 of 2 medication rooms. The unit 1 medication

On 01/15/19 at 10:06 a.m., the surveyor checked the unit 1 medication room with RN (registered nurse) #1. This medication room contained 1 anaerobic blood culture tube that included an expiration date of 12/27/18. RN #1 reviewed the expiration date with the surveyor and stated she would dispose of the expired blood culture tube.

	OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION		MPLETED
		495209	B. WING		01	1/17/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER H COURT HEALTH AI	ND REHABILITATION CENTER	1:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 527 GRANDIN ROAD SOUTHWEST ROANOKE, VA 24015		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION OF T	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	The refrigerator in a blue narcotic box permanently affixed pick it up and remonarcotic box contaits 2.5 mg and 30 ML concentrate. The unhad attached the mout apparently, it did to a did not be a did	the medication room included x. This narcotic box was not ed and the surveyor was able to ove it from the refrigerator. This sined 17 tablets of Dronabinol 's of lorazepam oral unit manager stated that they medication box with super glue lid not work. e staff were notified of the 1 medication room on 01/16/19 tion regarding these issues he survey team prior to the exit - Identifiable Information	F 761	affixed. Any issues will be address immediately at the time of identific 4. Process will be reviewed in Question of the committee for one quarter. 5. 2-19-19	cation	2/19/19
	(i) A facility may no resident-identifiable (ii) The facility may resident-identifiable accordance with a agrees not to use of except to the extent to do so. §483.70(i) Medical §483.70(i)(1) In according standard and a standard according to the extent of the extent o	release information that is e to an agent only in contract under which the agent or disclose the information at the facility itself is permitted records. I records. I cordance with accepted ards and practices, the facility dical records on each resident umented;				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	president entrancement	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		495209	B. WING _		01	/17/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ND REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1527 GRANDIN ROAD SOUTHWEST ROANOKE, VA 24015		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 842	all information con regardless of the frecords, except who (i) To the individual representative who (ii) Required by La (iii) For treatment, operations, as perwith 45 CFR 164.5 (iv) For public hean neglect, or domestactivities, judicial alaw enforcement purposes, research medical examiners a serious threat to by and in compliant §483.70(i)(3) The record information unauthorized use. §483.70(i)(4) Medifor- (i) The period of tir (ii) Five years from there is no require (iii) For a minor, 3 legal age under St. §483.70(i)(5) The (i) Sufficient inform (ii) A record of the	facility must keep confidential stained in the resident's records, form or storage method of the nen release isal, or their resident ere permitted by applicable law; lw; payment, or health care mitted by and in compliance 506; lth activities, reporting of abuse, tic violence, health oversight and administrative proceedings, surposes, organ donation h purposes, or to coroners, s, funeral directors, and to avert health or safety as permitted nee with 45 CFR 164.512. Ifacility must safeguard medical against loss, destruction, or it the date of discharge when ment in State law; or years after a resident reaches	F 84	2		